have otherwise agreed to assist with the completion of the Offer such that
neither the Underwriter, the sub-underwriters nor any of the Underwriter’s clients,
individually, will have a voting power in the Company in excess of 19.9% after
the issue of the Shortfall.

The Company, in consultation with the Underwriter, will ensure that the Offer
(including the equitable dispersion of any Shortfall Securities) complies with the
provisions of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and is otherwise
consistent with the policy guidelines contained in ASIC Regulatory Guide 6 and
Takeovers Panel Guidance Note 17.

1.8 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.7, Shareholders
should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to
be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and number of
Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the
holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date1

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer2

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 4.29% 10,000,000 10,000,000 2.13%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.14% 5,000,000 5,000,000 1.06%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.64% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.32%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.17% 400,000 400,000 0.09%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02% 50,000 50,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 233,229,835 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus
and assumes no Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of other Securities
on issue prior to the Record Date.

2. This is based on a share capital of 470,459,670 Shares following completion of the Offers
and assumes no Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of other Securities
on issue prior to the Record Date, other than the Underwriter Shares.

Prospectus (Transaction Specific) Rights Issue - M8S 25 06 21 clean(2714965.1)  8

2. DETAILS OF THE OFFER

[…]

Performance Rights are subject to ASX imposed escrow until 11 December 2021.

Prospectus (Transaction Specific) Rights Issue - M8S 25 06 21 clean(2714965.1)  18

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 April 2021 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet as at 30 April 2021 shown below have been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record
Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

 Reviewed
31-Dec-20

Actual
30-Apr-21

(unaudited)

Rights Issue
Cash Effect

Pro-forma
30-Apr-21

Assets

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,254,238 4,018,499 4,384,091 8,402,590
Trade and other receivables 717,344 1,794,843  1,794,843
Prepayments 415,081 564,981  564,981
Inventory  105,533  105,533
Total Current Assets 2,386,663 6,483,856 4,384,091 10,867,947
Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 16,481,033 17,839,754  17,839,754
Right-of-use Asset 2,745,600 3,282,545  3,282,545
Other noncurrent assets 406,500 3,906,500  3,906,500
Total Non-Current Assets 19,633,133 25,028,799  25,028,799
Total Assets 22,019,796 31,512,655 4,384,091 35,896,746

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other Creditors 929,806 786,240  786,240
Borrowings 389,971 10,839,019  10,839,019
Lease liabilities 540,702 518,601  518,601
Provisions 102,563 104,088  104,088
Total Current Liabilities 1,963,042 12,247,948  12,247,948
Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 685,617 678,285  678,285
Lease liabilities 7,687,124 8,393,093  8,393,093
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8,372,741 9,071,378  9,071,378
Total Liabilities 10,335,783 21,319,326  21,319,326

Net Assets 11,684,013 10,193,329 4,384,091 14,577,420

Shareholders' Equity

Issued Capital 41,991,364 41,991,364 5,144,596 47,135,960
Share based payment reserve 1,761,072 1,802,456  1,802,456
Accumulated Losses (32,068,423) (22,803,652)  (22,803,652)
Current Net Income / (Loss)  (10,796,839) (760,505) (11,557,343)
Total Shareholders' Equity 11,684,013 10,193,329 4,384,091 14,577,420

Prospectus (Transaction Specific) Rights Issue - M8S 25 06 21 clean(2714965.1)  19

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

4.1 Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching
to the Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus.  This summary is not
exhaustive and does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and
liabilities of Shareholders.  To obtain such a statement, persons should seek
independent legal advice.

Full details of the rights and liabilities attaching to Shares are set out in the